ORDINANCE NO. 50-2018

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND FISCAL OFFICER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR GRANT ADMINISTRATION SERVICES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Loudonville desires to enter into an agreement for services for the administration of a grant awarded to the Village through the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor and the Fiscal Officer of the Village of Loudonville are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Ohio First Responder Grants, LLC for the administration of the Village's grant award from the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program, pursuant to the terms set forth on the attached Exhibit A.

SECTION 2: That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety in the Village of Loudonville, for the reason that it is immediately necessary to provide grant resources for purchase of equipment needed for firefighter and public safety. This Ordinance shall therefore take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor of the Village of Loudonville.

Dated:

Stephen Stricklen, Mayor

Attest:

Elaine Van Horn, Fiscal Officer

Thomas R. Gilman, Village Solicitor